Universiti Teknologi MARA

User Awareness and Acceptance of
Multimedia Messaging Service
In Klang Valley

Sabrina Salleh

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Honours) Business Computing
Faculty of Information Technology and

Quantitative Science

March 2004



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BISMILLAHHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM
In the name of Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful.

Allhamdulillah, Thanks to the Almighty for blessing me the strength and full of courage
to complete this research project. In the midst of completing this research project, | have
the privilege of obtaining the invaluable assistance and guidance from the various
sources throughout the preparation of 'USER AWARENESS AND ACCEPTANCE ON
MULTIMEDIA MESSAGING SERVICE IN KLANG VALLEY".

First and foremost, | would like to express my appreciations and million of thanks to my
research supervisor, Puan Anitawati Mohd. Lokman, who had sacrificed her precious
time and effort in providing me with ideas and guidance in order to complete this
research. All of her contributions will be remembered and appreciate, as it is such a
priceless to me. My heartfelt thanks also go to Prof. Madya Halilah Harun for her

endless guidance and ideas for the betterment of this project.

| also wish to my extend heartiest my appreciation to Puan Mardziah Hj Hashim, the
coordinating lecturer for IT project for her willingness to spend precious time with her
priceless guidance, ideas, supports and critics to make the best research project.

To my beloved parents; my brothers and sisters,
and who have been really patient and understanding,

particularly to my need. Infinity of thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE

ABBREVIATI
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1:

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

CHAPTER 2 :
21
22
2.3
24

2.5
2.6
2.7

ONS

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND OF STUDY
PROBLEM STATEMENT
OBJECTIVES OF STUDY
IMPORTANCE OF RESEARCH
SCOPE OF STUDY

RESEARCH AND METHADOLOGY
LIMITATIONS OF RESEARCH
OVERVIEW OF RESEARCH

LITERATURE REVIEW
INTRODUCTION

USER

AWARENESS

ACCEPTANCE

24.1 TAM and Extended TAM concepts
2.4.2 Subjective Norms concepts

2.4.3 Behaviora control concepts
MULTIMEDIA

MESSAGING SERVICE

MULTIMEDIA MESSAGING SERVICE

Vi

page

Xi
Xii

Xiii

o o0 A b W W N P



2.8

CHAPTER 3 :
31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6
3.7
3.8

CHAPTER 4 :
4.1
4.2
4.3

271 MMS Content
2.7.2 Local MMS Providers
2.7.3 MMS Cost
2.7.4 Advantages of MMS
2.74.1 Advantages for users
2.74.2 Advantages for Network Operators and
Service Providers
KLATMG VALLEY

RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHADOLOGY
INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

METHOD OF DATA COLLECTION

PILOT SURVEY

SAMPLE SIZE

SAMPLING DESIGN

DATA ANALYSIS

CONCLUSION

RESULT AND FINDINGS

INTRODUCTION

SECTION A: RESPONDENTSPROFILE

SECTION B: RESPONDENTS* MOBILE PHONE
INFORMATION

431 Type of Mobile Phone
4.3.2 Type of Subscriber Company

4.3.3 Mode of Payment
4.3.4 Availability of MMS

Vi

19
20
21
21
21

22
23

24
24
25
27
28
28
29
30

31
31

R &

35
36



ABSTRACT

Over the years the telecommunication industry has been fore front in using sophisticated
and effective solutions towards vital mobile phone users, when and where the user need
it. By designing the ease of use, attractive and innovative telecommunication, telcos
have successfully encouraged users to have new types of messaging service. This survey
study is conducted to investigate the user awareness and acceptance of multimedia
messaging service which is offered by mgor telcos in Malaysia. A questionnaire is
developed and distributed randomly to the people in Klang Valley. 550 questionnaires
are distributed but only 521 questionnaires are received. Statistical analysis is carried out
on data collected from 521 completed questionnaires. Result of the analysis shows that
89.3% (465) of the data population are aware of MMS. Most of them get to know it from
televisions and radios commercials. Eventhough most of the respondents are aware of
MMS, but there are only 29.7 % (138) of respondents who subscribe to this service. The
factor that influence them toward the use of MMS are perceived ease of use, perceived
usefulness, perceived playfulness and perceived expressiveness. Beside that, the main
factor that influences them to use MMS is ‘just for fun'. The others are for business,
study, work and personal purpose. The reason why those who are aware but do not use
this service is that they find MMS is quite expensive and the service is not provided on
their phone. However, there are 87.2% (285) of respondent who does not subscribe to
MMS, but would be interested to use MMS in the future. This is because MMS is still
new but versatile messaging service. It can be concluded that the awareness level of
MMS is high among the people but the acceptance level of the service is somehow low.

Xiii



