Universiti Teknologi MARA

User Awareness and Acceptance of Multimedia Messaging Service in Klang Valley

Sabrina Salleh

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of requirements for

Bachelor of Science (Honours) Business Computing

Faculty of Information Technology and

Quantitative Science

March 2004

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BISMILLAHHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM

In the name of Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful.

Allhamdulillah, Thanks to the Almighty for blessing me the strength and full of courage to complete this research project. In the midst of completing this research project, I have the privilege of obtaining the invaluable assistance and guidance from the various sources throughout the preparation of 'USER AWARENESS AND ACCEPTANCE ON MULTIMEDIA MESSAGING SERVICE IN KLANG VALLEY'.

First and foremost, I would like to express my appreciations and million of thanks to my research supervisor, Puan Anitawati Mohd. Lokman, who had sacrificed her precious time and effort in providing me with ideas and guidance in order to complete this research. All of her contributions will be remembered and appreciate, as it is such a priceless to me. My heartfelt thanks also go to Prof. Madya Halilah Harun for her endless guidance and ideas for the betterment of this project.

I also wish to my extend heartiest my appreciation to Puan Mardziah Hj Hashim, the coordinating lecturer for IT project for her willingness to spend precious time with her priceless guidance, ideas, supports and critics to make the best research project.

To my beloved parents; my brothers and sisters, and who have been really patient and understanding, particularly to my need. Infinity of thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		page		
ACKNOWI	iv			
LIST OF T	X			
LIST OF F	xi xii			
ABBREVIA				
ABSTRAC	Γ	xiii		
CHAPTER	1: INTRODUCTION			
1 .1	BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1		
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2		
1.3	OBJECTIVES OF STUDY	3		
1.4	IMPORTANCE OF RESEARCH	3		
1.5	SCOPE OF STUDY	4		
1.6	RESEARCH AND METHADOLOGY	4		
1.7	LIMITATIONS OF RESEARCH	5		
1.8	OVERVIEW OF RESEARCH	5		
CHAPTER	2 : LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	INTRODUCTION	7		
2.2	USER	7		
2.3	AWARENESS			
2.4	ACCEPTANCE	8		
	2.4.1 TAM and Extended TAM concepts	10		
	2.4.2 Subjective Norms concepts	12		
	2.4.3 Behavioral control concepts	14		
2.5	MULTIMEDIA			
2.6	MESSAGING SERVICE 1			
2.7	MULTIMEDIA MESSAGING SERVICE			

	2.7.1 MMS (19			
		20				
	2.7.3 MMS Cost2.7.4 Advantages of MMS					
	2.7.4.1	Advantages fo	r users		21	
	2.7.4.2	Advantages fo	r Network Ope	rators and		
		Service Provid	lers		22	
2.8	2.8 KLAT^G VALLEY				23	
CHAPTER	3 : RESEARCH	APPROACH	AND METHA	ADOLOGY		
3.1	INTRODUCT				24	
3.2	RESEARCH OBJECTIVES					
3.3	METHOD OF DATA COLLECTION					
3.4	PILOT SURVEY					
3.5	SAMPLE SIZE					
3.6	SAMPLING DESIGN					
3.7	DATA ANALYSIS					
3.8	CONCLUSION					
CHAPTER (4 : RESULT AN	D FINDINGS				
4.1	INTRODUCTION					
4.2	SECTION A: RESPONDENTS'PROFILE					
4.3	SECTION B: RESPONDENTS* MOBILE PHONE					
	INFORMATION					
	4.3.1 Type	of	Mobile	Phone	34	
	• •	Subscriber Cor	npany		35	
	4.3.3 Mode	of	• •		35	
	4.3.4 Availab	oility	of	MMS	36	

ABSTRACT

Over the years the telecommunication industry has been fore front in using sophisticated and effective solutions towards vital mobile phone users, when and where the user need it. By designing the ease of use, attractive and innovative telecommunication, telcos have successfully encouraged users to have new types of messaging service. This survey study is conducted to investigate the user awareness and acceptance of multimedia messaging service which is offered by major telcos in Malaysia. A questionnaire is developed and distributed randomly to the people in Klang Valley. 550 questionnaires are distributed but only 521 questionnaires are received. Statistical analysis is carried out on data collected from 521 completed questionnaires. Result of the analysis shows that 89.3% (465) of the data population are aware of MMS. Most of them get to know it from televisions and radios commercials. Eventhough most of the respondents are aware of MMS, but there are only 29.7 % (138) of respondents who subscribe to this service. The factor that influence them toward the use of MMS are perceived ease of use, perceived usefulness, perceived playfulness and perceived expressiveness. Beside that, the main factor that influences them to use MMS is 'just for fun'. The others are for business, study, work and personal purpose. The reason why those who are aware but do not use this service is that they find MMS is quite expensive and the service is not provided on their phone. However, there are 87.2% (285) of respondent who does not subscribe to MMS, but would be interested to use MMS in the future. This is because MMS is still new but versatile messaging service. It can be concluded that the awareness level of MMS is high among the people but the acceptance level of the service is somehow low.